

QUESTION PRESENTED

Whether the Torture Victim Protection Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1350 note § 2(a), permits actions against defendants which are not natural persons.

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW

Petitioners Asid Mohamad, Asid Mohamad for the Estate of Azzam Rahim, Shahid Mohamad, Said Mohamad, Shahed Azzam Rahim, Mashhud Rahim, Mohamad Rahim and Asia Rahim were plaintiffs in the district court and appellants in the court of appeals.

Respondents The Palestinian Authority and The Palestine Liberation Organization were defendants in the district court and appellees in the court of appeals.

Jibril Rajoub, Amin Al-Hindi and Tawfik Tirawi were defendants in the district court but the action against them was dismissed by the district court.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI..	1
OPINIONS BELOW	2
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	8
I. The Decision of the Court Below Directly Conflicts with a Decision of the Eleventh Circuit	8
II. The Court of Appeal’s Decision Is a Matter of Substantial Importance	9
III. The Decision Is Incorrect.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Beanal v. Freeport-McMoRan, Inc.</i> , 969 F.Supp. 362, 382 (E.D.La. 1997)	11
<i>Clinton v. New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417, 118 S.Ct. 2091, 141 L.Ed.2d 393 (1998)	6, 12, 13
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2011 WL 2652384 (D.C. Cir. July 8, 2011)	7, 13
<i>Estate of Rodriquez v. Drummond Co., Inc.</i> , 256 F.Supp.2d 1250 (N.D.Ala. 2003)	13
<i>Flomo v. Firestone Nat. Rubber Co., LLC</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2011 WL 2675924 (7th Cir. July 11, 2011)	7, 13
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2nd Cir. 1995)	7, 9, 13
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 621 F.3d 111 (2nd Cir. 2010)	7
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 642 F.3d 379 (2nd Cir. 2011)	7
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , No. 10-1491	7, 10
<i>NCGUB v. Unocal</i> , 176 F.R.D. 329 (C.D.Ca. 1997)	12
<i>Romero v. Drummond Co.</i> , 552 F.3d 1303, 1315 (11th Cir. 2008)	8

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Sinaltrainal v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 256 F.Supp.2d 1345 (S.D.Fla. 2003), <i>aff'd</i> 578 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2009) ...	6, 8, 10, 13
<i>Wiwa</i> , 2002 WL 319887	12
 Federal Statutes	
Alien Tort Statute (“ATS”), 28 U.S.C. § 1350	6, 7, 8, 10, 13
H.R.Rep. No. 367, 102d Cong., 2d Sess., at 4 (1991), reprinted in 1992 U.S.C.C.A.N. 84, 86	7, 13
S.Rep. No. 249, 102nd Cong., 1st Sess. (1991)	12
Torture Victim Protection Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1350 note	<i>passim</i>
Torture Victim Protection Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1350 note § 2(a)	6
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
